

No. 20-5969

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

MEMPHIS CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH; PLANNED
PARENTHOOD OF TENNESSEE AND NORTH MISSISSIPPI; KNOXVILLE
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH; FEMHEALTH USA, INC.; DR.
KIMBERLY LOONEY; DR. NIKKI ZITE,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

HERBERT H. SLATERY III; MORGAN McDONALD, M.D.; RENE
SAUNDERS, M.D.; HONORABLE AMY P. WEIRICH; GLENN R. FUNK;
CHARME P. ALLEN; MELANIE BLAKE, M.D.; JASON LAWSON,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Tennessee
(No. 3:20-cv-00501)

**EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY OF
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General and Reporter
of the State of Tennessee

ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

CLARK L. HILDABRAND
Assistant Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

TRAVIS J. ROYER
Honors Fellow

P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
(615) 253-5642
Clark.Hildabrand@ag.tn.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY OF PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL1

INTRODUCTION2

BACKGROUND3

 I. Statutory Background3

 II. Procedural Background6

STANDARD OF REVIEW8

ARGUMENT10

 I. Defendants Are Likely to Succeed on Appeal11

 A. Section 216 satisfies rational-basis review11

 B. The medical-emergency affirmative defense is not
unconstitutionally vague.....15

 II. The Equities Weigh Strongly in Favor of a Stay20

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	19
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019).....	15
<i>Bristol Reg’l Women’s Ctr., P.C. v. Slatery</i> , 7 F.4th 478 (6th Cir. 2021)	12, 13, 14
<i>Byrd v. Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n</i> , 883 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022).....	21
<i>City of Pontiac Retired Emps. Ass’n v. Schimmel</i> , 751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. ___ No. 19-1392 (June 24, 2022)	1, 2, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	12, 13
<i>Fowler v. Benson</i> , 924 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2019)	8, 9, 10
<i>Gibson Cnty. Special Sch. Dist. v. Palmer</i> , 691 S.W.2d 544 (Tenn. 1985).....	20

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... 15, 19

Heller v. Doe by Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993).....14

Hope Clinic v. Ryan,
195 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 1999) (en banc)17

June Medical Services L.L.C. v. Russo,
140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....11

Karlin v. Foust,
188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999)17

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983).....18

Leavitt v. Jane L.,
518 U.S. 137 (1996).....20

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....21

Mich. State AFL-CIO v. Miller,
103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997)9

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008).....8

New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.,
434 U.S. 1345 (1977).....21

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....9

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....2, 7

Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud,
 994 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2021) (en banc) 12, 19

Roe v. Wade,
 410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... 2, 11

S. Glazer’s Distribs. of Ohio, LLC v. Great Lakes Brewing Co.,
 860 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 2017)10

Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Loc. 1 v. Husted,
 698 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 2012)9

State v. Tester,
 879 S.W.2d 823 (Tenn. 1994).....19

TriHealth, Inc. v. Bd. of Comm’rs, Hamilton Cnty.,
 430 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2005)13

United States v. Christie,
 825 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016)19

United States v. Lopez,
 929 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2019)18

Voinovich v. Women’s Med. Pro. Corp.,
 523 U.S. 1036 (1998).....17

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....9

Women’s Med. Pro. Corp. v. Voinovich,
 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997) 7, 16, 17

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-191.....2

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2919.17(A)(1) (2010).....18

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-11-20418

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-202(f)(1).....20

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-214(a)(43)-(44) 14, 15

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-2115

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-211(a)(3) 5, 20

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-21322

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-214(a)(7)4, 5

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-214(a)(7), (15)14

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-214(a)(24)4

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-214(a)(36)4

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-214(a)(43)-(44) 4, 14, 15

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-214(a)(53)-(63) 4, 15

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-214(a)(64)-(69)4

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-214(a)(70)-(77) 4, 13

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-216(a)(4)5

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-216(c)(1)2, 4

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-216(c)(2)2, 5

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-216(c)(3)-(12)3, 5

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-216(e)(1)5

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-216(h).....20

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-217(e)(1)5

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-217(i).....20

Tenn. Const. art. I, § 36.....22

Other

Emily West, *Tennessee Planned Parenthood Reacts to Potential Overturn of Roe v. Wade*, NewsChannel5 Nashville (May 3, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3HoiHb4>.....21

Nikki McGee, *What Happens to TN Planned Parenthood Locations if Roe v. Wade Overturned?*, WKRN (May 3, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3O1SJg8>.....22
